
STATE OF MINNESOTA) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF RAMSEY) 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL 

Shawn McDonald, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the 9th day of September, he 
served the attached NOTICE OF VIOLATION RECOMMENDATION FOR IMPOSITION OF 
$300 ADMINISTRATIVE PENAL TY FOR TOBACCO YOUTH COMPLIANCE CHECK 
FAILURE and a correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows: 

1198 Earl LLC 
d/b/a East Side Tobacco 
1198 Earl Street Unit 2 
Saint Paul, MN 55106 

Ahmed Al-Hawwari 
770 Lilium Trial 
Medina, MN 55340 

Jack Byers, Executive Director 
Payne Phalen Community Council 
567 Payne Avenue 
Saint Paul, MN 55130 

(which is the last known address of said person) depositing the same, with postage prepaid, in the 
United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. 

.±.­ 
Subscribed and sworn to before me 
This 9th day of September 2021 

2}.li/1rot (so, 
tr=sil 1 



a SAINT PAUL CITY ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
LYNDSEY M. OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel: 651-266-8710 ] Fax: 651-298-5619 

September 9, 2021 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
RECOMMENDATION FOR IMPOSITION 

OF $300 ADMINISTRATIVE PENAL TY FOR TOBACCO YOUTH COMPLIANCE 
CHECK FAILURE 

1198 Earl LLC 
d/b/a East Side Tobacco 
1198 Earl Street Unit 2 
Saint Paul, MN 55106 

RE: Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop license held by 1198 Earl LLC d/b/a East Side Tobacco for 
the premises located at 1198 Earl Street Unit 2 in Saint Paul 
License ID #: 20190000870 

1198 Earl LLC: 

The Department of Safety and Inspections ("Department") will recommend adverse action against the 
Cigarette/Tobacco-Product Shop license held by 1198 Earl LLC d/b/a East Side Tobacco ("Licensee") 
for the premises located at 1198 Earl Street Unit 2 in Saint Paul. ("Licensed Premises"). 

Minnesota Statute § 461.12, Subd. 5 states: "A licensing authority shall conduct unannounced 
compliance checks at least once each calendar year at each location where tobacco, tobacco­ 
related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products are sold to test 
compliance with sections 609.685 and 609.6855." 

Minnesota Statute §461.12, Subd 2 states; "If a licensee or employee of a licensee sells, give, or 
otherwise furnishes tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or 
lobelia delivery products to a person under the age of 21 years, or violates any other provision of 
this chapter, the licensee shall be charged an administrative penalty of $300 for the first violation." 

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 
MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR 

STPAUL.GOV 

The Soint Paul City Attorney's Office does not discriminate 
based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 

in the delivery of services or employment practices. 



SAINT PAUL 
CITY ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
LYNDSEY M. OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel: 651-266-8710 ] Fax: 651-298-5619 

Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310.06 sets forth a variety of reasons under which adverse 
actions can be based. Section 310.06(b )( c) says that adverse action can be pursued for failure to 
comply with laws related to the licensed activity or from which an inference of lack of fitness or 
good character may be drawn. 

Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(9) prohibits the sale of tobacco products to person under 
the age of twenty-one (21) years. 

The Department asserts the following facts along with attachments herein constitute proof of a 
violation of Minnesota Statute § 461.12, Subd. 2 and Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(9) by a 
preponderance of the evidence. 

Synopsis of alleged facts: 

On July 27, 2021 at 10:39am, a tobacco compliance check was conducted at East Side Tobacco located 
at 1198 Earl Street. A twenty-year-old female entered your store and attempted to purchase 
cigarettes. She was asked to show her identification which indicated she was underage. Nevertheless, 
the clerk sold her a package of American Spirit cigarettes. Inspector Yang came into the establishment 
afterward and spoke to the clerk, Malick Fall. He was informed that he failed the youth compliance 
check by selling American Spirit cigarettes to an underage person. 

Sale of tobacco to an underage person is a violation of Minn. Stat.§ 609.685 and Saint Paul Legislative 
Code S 324.07g). 

As the Licensee you have four ( 4) options: 

1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing. If I 
have not heard from you by September 23, 2021, I will presume that you have chosen not to 
contest the proposed adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent 
Agenda for approval of the proposed remedy. 

2. You can admit to the violation and pay the $300.00 administrative penalty. If this is your choice, 
send the payment directly to DSI at 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101- 
1806 no later than September 23, 2021. A self-addressed envelope is enclosed for your 

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 
MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR 

STPAUL.GOV 

The Saint Paul City Attorney's Office does not discriminate 
based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 

in the delivery of services or employment practices 



SAINT PAUL 
CITY ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
LYNDSEY M.OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel: 651-266-8710 [ Fax: 651-298-5619 

convenience. Payment of the $300.00 administrative penalty will be considered a waiver of the 
hearing to which you are entitled. 

3. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $300.00 administrative penalty, you may have 
a public hearing before the Saint Paul City Council. You will need to send me a letter with a 
statement admitting to the facts and requesting a public hearing no later than September 23, 
2021. The matter will then be scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to 
impose the $300.00 administrative penalty. You will have an opportunity to appear before the 
Council and make a statement on your own behalf. 

4. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law 
Judge (ALJ). You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an 
administrative hearing no later than September 23, 2021. At that hearing both you and the 
City will appear and present witnesses, evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses. 
After receipt of the ALJ's report (usually within 30 days), a public hearing will need to be 
scheduled. At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify or reject the 
ALJ's report and recommendation. 

Please note: If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections 
reserves the right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing, per Saint 
Paul Legislative Code§ 310.05 (k). 

If you have not contacted me by September 23, 2021, I will assume that you do not contest 
the imposition of the $300.00 administrative penalty. In that case, the matter will be placed 
on the City Council Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty. 

Please be advised the clerk who made the sale on this date and will be charged a $50.00 
administrative penalty pursuant to Minn. Stat. S461.12, subd. 3. This is a separate action from 
this license matter. 

If you have questions about these options, please contact Shawn McDonald, my Legal Assistant at 
(651) 266-8729. 

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 
MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR 

STPAUL.GOV 

The Saint Paul City Attorney's Office does not discriminate 
based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 

in the delivery of services or employment practices. 



E1 SAINT PAUL 
CITY ATTORNEY 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
LYNDSEY M. OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY 

Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall 
Saint Paul, MN 55102 

Tel: 651-266-8710 I Fax: 651-298-5619 

Sincerely, /' %... it;a 
Therese Skarda 
Assistant City Attorney 
License No.: 0240989 

Cc: Ahmed Al-Hawwari, 770 Lilium Trial, Medina, MN 55340 
A & M Market LLC, 770 Lilium Trial, Hamel, MN 55340 
Jack Byers, Executive Director, Payne Phalen Community Council, 567 Payne Avenue, Saint 
Paul, MN 55130 

Attachments: Inspector's Report 
Screenshots EClips System 
License Group Comments Text 
License Group Conditions Text 
STAMP- Ownership/Zoning Information 
Tobacco Youth Compliance Check Purchase Form 
Photos of purchased cigarettes 
Photo of Store Clerk 

CITY OF SAINT PAUL 
MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR 

STPAUL.GOV 

The Saint Paul City Attorney's Office does not discriminate 
based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex/gender, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, age, or veteran status 

in the delivery of services or employment practices. 



DEP ARTEI OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS 
Ricardo I Cman:, Drraor Iii CITY OF SAINT PAUL Business Licensing 
375 Jackon Sroe: Suite 22 
Siu Paul. ML5we:ca 55101-1506 

Telephone: 651-266-5989 
Facsimile: 651-266-9124 
eh: www.:paui.god±i 

Inspector's Report 

Inspector_Name_Kaozouapang Yang 

Time & Date: 7/272021 at 10:39AM 

Business/Property Name_ East Side Tobacco 

Property_Address; 119 Earl Stueet Unit 2 - Saint Paul MN 55106 

Reason_for yisit_ Annual Cigarette/Tobacco Youth Compliance Check 

Observations: Youth purchased a Pack of American Spirit Cigarettes 

Photo[aken; !Yes[No- Area(s) of where the Photo(s) where taken: 

Action [aken; D]Education / warning 

[! Request for Adverse Action 

Details_of Conversations(StatementstoandbyPerson_Responsible for Property] 

Upon arrival I spoke to the clerk Malick Fall. I introduced myself as a DSI Licensing Inspector for the City of 
Saint Paul. I informed him that he failed a youth compliance check, an attempted purchase of a pack of 
American Spirts cigarettes was successfully made from an underage buyer at 10:39 am I asked the clerk for an 
DD and he did not have one on him. He provided me his name and address. 

AA-ADA-EEO Employer 
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License Group Conditions Text 08/05/2021 

Licensee: 1198 EARL LLC 

OBA: EAST SIDE TOBACCO 

License #: 20190000870 

1. This license is issued for a reta il use only, and the licensee shall conduct this retail cigarette/tobacco business in compliance with the "Minnesota Clean 
Indoor Air Act" (MN Stat. 144.411- 144.417). 
2. Licensee agrees to operate the business in a manner that is consistent with the Business Summary submitted by the licensee dated 4/4/19 and floor 
plans submitted with the Department of Safety and Inspections (DSb). Licensee agrees to obtain prior written approval from DSI before making any 
substantive changes to their approved method of operation. 
3.No sampling of tobacco products is permitted unless the space is made compliant with applicable code discipline requirements including the mechanical 
l ventilation code 
4.Licensee agrees to provide a detailed breakdown of all items sold, including total dollar amounts for individual items by category, at the time of license 
renewal if requested by DSI 
5. Licensee agrees to take appropriate measurements to ensure compliance with age limitations in accordance with the City of St Paul legislative code 
chapter 324 tobacco, which include age restrictions of who may enter the establishment 
6. Temporary window signs placed between the height of four (4)to seven (7) feet above grade shall not cover more than thirty (30) percent of this window 
space area and cannot block views into the clerk or cashier station. 
7. Licensee acknowledges that the interior door between the Tobacco Product Shop and other adjoining retail space (currently Convenient Store) shall 
remain locked at all times. The clerk/cashier of the Tobacco Product Shop shall have a key with the ability to unlock the door only to allow 
customers/patrons of the Tobacco Product Shop access to use of the restroom in the adjoining retail space at alt times the Tobacco Product Shop is open 
for business. 

Requirement Comments Text 

Licensee: 1198 EARL LLC 

OBA; EAST SIDE TOBACCO 

License #: 20190000870 

08/05/2021 

2/10/2020 Missing Workers comp form JN 
4/16/2019 NOTE: License Condition #7 may be eliminated if licensee choices to make the whole store a product shop JN/ 
4/04/2019 submit old licensee withdraw of licenses and to submit owners /lease agreement JN/ 

License Group Comments Text 08/05/2021 

Licensee: 1198 EARL LLC 

OBA: EAST SIDE TOBACCO 

License #: 20190000870 

07/27/2021 Youth Tobacco compliance check fail KY 
4/06/2020 Sent letter dated 3-3-2020 in email from licensing manager and a follow up phone call for closure of product shop for executive order 20-20 
Covid-19 JNV 
02/10/2020: open inspection, issue license. KPY 
6/11/19 Youth tobacco compliance check,Not open yet ARM 



ST AMP - Ownership / Zoning Information Page 1 of 1 

STAMP - Ownership/ Zoning Information 
New Search Help using this report 

Run Date: 09/09/21 02: 16 PM 

House#: 1198 Last updated from Ramsey County 
data on: 

Street earl 
Name: 

Click on "Other Application" links below to access GISmo, MapIT, and Ramsey County Info 

1198 Earl St - Maryland Super Usa - 55106-2732 - Other Applications 

PIN: 282922120126 

Year Built: 

Census 
Track: 31100 
Foundation Sq 
Feet: 

Census Block: 1009 Council District 
Ward: 6 Council: 5 

Loan Company: Land Building 
Value: 90000 Value: 164300 

Unverified Usage: 10- GENERAL RETAIL & SVC- B- Commercial 

Zoning: B2 

Legal Desc: CLOVERDALE, ST. PAUL, MINN. LOTS 12 AND LOT 13 BLK 2 

ISP: Units: 

Owner: 
A&M Market Lie 
770 Lilium Tri 
Hamel MN 55340-4442 

Certificate of Occupancy Responsible Party: 
Anwar Kamal 
Maryland Super USA 
1198 Earl St 
St Paul MN 55106 
612-508-5755 

https://legacyapps.stpaul.city/STAMPProperty/Ownershiplnfo.jsp?txtPinNo=&txtHouseNo... 9/9/2021 



DF-PI'TMENT OF SAFETY ANDO INSPECT1NS 
ado X. Cerases, uwor I CITY OF SAINT PAUL Business Licensing 
375Jock Srreet, Site 220 
$alt Paul, Minton» $$0/-1$06 

Tele 6$1-166-8049 
Faerimlle: 65!269114 
Web, www.nwml.ow'ri 

Tobacco Youth Compliance Cheek Purchase Form 
20190000870 
EAST SIDE TOBACCO 
1198 EARL ST UNIT 2 
ST PAUL, MN 55106 
5 

Business Type: 
[]convenience [corveienee /Gas [loss 

[ ]Supermarket / Grocery []Gcneral Merchant 

fad 
[lnug store l Pb11rmacy ~Tobacco Pmd1o1ct Shop 

[]Liquor Store / Har Restaurant [_]other (pow«e chub. owloe.et«e.) 

Ispeetor: Kao@upan Yang 
Name 

s purchase attempted? "s LNo 

Date: 07/27/2021 
MM DD YYVY 

If NO, check reason: 
[locs rot sell tobacco 
[]After business hours 
[]Not applicable 

lo3ir 
[]Unsatisfactory/nsafe conditions 
[lout of business 
[[other 

Duyer: 
Name 

Me 
20 

Sex 
Female 

Dil adult or officer view transaction? 
JYes [No 

W}jg ate mw«de? 

" [Jo 

was age awed?y, 
lves WWo }'s ' request4: /es [No 

I stow? 
/\Wes [Jo 

Type of purchase: 
Self Service 

~ Cl~rk 1L..<$lsted 
_V'ending machine - Unlocked 

Location of machine 
V'ending machine - Locked 

L.ocatin f machine 

Type of product: 
Cigarettes 
mokeless 

Cigars 
Shjsh 

_lpttic¢ 
_Other {cigarctt papers, lighter, ctc.} 

4out spent: $ , 

Cl111'1t I11fon1mllou: 0Feirnlle )4M~1o r\111mrx.t11u11 I.\ Agi:: Q 13 or 01J□der I 11: Ad:11:11 I age if known ~- r~ 

one or ctee lid f/ Adas. 322 29"t A> 
coy e see Minn«poll, Mil zcote 55to 
Driver's license # or State ID.# Date of Birth. ------------------ --------- 
escrow«ion /Noes. 55 (Ta blow 

AA-ADA-EEO Employer 



a Cll'Y Or SAINT PAUL 

20190000870 
EAST SIDE TOBACCO 
1198 EARL ST UNIT 2 
ST PAUL, MN 55106 
5 

Business Licensing 
37$.4at«on Street, Sue 220 
'Saint Paul, Mume soa $SI01.4806 

Telephone: 651-266.8989 
Fares/mile: 6$1-266.924 
Heh: www«pal grid+i 

Tobacco Youth Compliance Cheek Purchase Form 

Business Type: 
[]convenience [convenience / Gas 

[]supermarket / Grocery 

Inspector: Kaozoua pang yang 
Name 

Was age asked•~ t 
[ves Io. 

l 

Driver's license # or State ID.#­ 

Description / Notes: [/lW!> 

AA-ADA-EEO Employer 



Malick Fall, The Clerk that sold to the underage buyer 

Address: 3225 29 Avenue, Minneapolis, MN 55406 


